

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

THE FAMILY PLANNING ASSOCIATION OF MAINE d/b/a MAINE FAMILY
PLANNING,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;
ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR., in his official capacity as Secretary of the U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services; CENTERS FOR MEDICARE &
MEDICAID SERVICES; MEHMET OZ, in his official capacity as Administrator
of the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court For The District Of Maine
(No. 1:25-cv-00364-LEW)

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Jordan A. Sekulow
Olivia F. Summers
Nathan J. Moelker
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW &
JUSTICE
201 Maryland Ave., NE
Washington, DC 20002
Phone: (202) 641-9163
Fax: (202) 546-9309
Email: nmoelker@aclj.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. There is no constitutional right to subsidies for abortion providers.....	3
A. Supreme Court precedent has repeatedly emphasized that the government has no obligation to subsidize abortion providers.....	4
B. Congress has appropriate and necessary reasons for defunding MFP.....	9
II. Compelling Congress to subsidize MFP would violate the separation of powers.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	16
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937)	15
<i>Colorado Republican State Central Committee v. Anderson</i> , U.S. No. 23-696 (2023)	1
<i>Dep’t of Navy v. FLRA</i> , 665 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	15, 16
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	1
<i>Doe v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 480 (2024)	1
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	4, 6, 7
<i>Harris v. Olszewski</i> , 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	12
<i>INS v. Pangilinan</i> , 486 U.S. 875 (1988)	17
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	4, 6
<i>Medina v. Planned Parenthood S. Atl.</i> , 606 U.S. 357 (2025)	11
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016)	1
<i>Office of Personnel Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	15, 16, 17
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz. Inc. v. Betlach</i> , 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio v. Hedges</i> , 917 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2019)	6

<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Fam. Plan. & Preventative Health Servs., Inc. v. Kauffman</i> , 981 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm'r of Ind. State Dep't of Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid-Mo. v. Andersen</i> , 882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	11, 12
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	5
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	4, 8, 9, 13
<i>Trump v. CASA, Inc.</i> , 606 U.S. 831, 858 (2025).....	16
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 593 (2024).....	1
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 591 U.S. 786 (2020)	1
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016).....	15
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7	14
Other Authorities	
The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison)	13
The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison)	14
The Federalist No. 58 (James Madison)	14
